CONTRADICTIONS ON GRANDCHILDREN TRUSTS AND OTHER SIGNIFICANT CONTRADICTIONS
.     
Rose Contradictions - Contradictions of Dates of Shirley Trust Beneficiaries
1. Ted Complaint states Simon L. Bernstein Trust dated 9/13/12 – Shirley Trust
a. Trust Construction Complaint http://iviewit.tv/Simon%20and%20Shirley%20Estate/20140806%20Theodore%20Filing%20for%20Construction%20of%20Trust.pdf
i. ALEXANDRA BERNSTEIN; ERIC BERNSTEIN;  MICHAEL BERNSTEIN; MOLLY SIMON;  PAMELA B. SIMON, Individually and as Trustee  f/b/o Molly Simon under the Simon L. Bernstein  Trust Dtd 9/13/12; ELIOT BERNSTEIN, individually,  as Trustee f/b/o D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B. under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on  behalf of his minor children D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B.;  JILL IANTONI, Individually, as Trustee f/b/o J.I. under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, andon behalf of her Minor child J.I.; MAX FRIEDSTEIN; LISA FRIEDSTEIN, Individually, as Trustee f/b/o  Max Friedstein and C.F., under the Simon L.  Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on behalf of her  minor child, C.F., 
b. Trust Construction Amended Complaint states Simon L. Bernstein Trust dated 9/13/12 – Shirley Trust http://iviewit.tv/Simon%20and%20Shirley%20Estate/20141003%20Amended%20Complaint%20Trust%20Construction%20Case.pdf
i. ALEXANDRA BERNSTEIN; ERIC BERNSTEIN;  MICHAEL BERNSTEIN; MOLLY SIMON;  PAMELA B. SIMON, Individually and as Trustee  f/b/o Molly Simon under the Simon L. Bernstein  Trust Dtd 9/13/12; ELIOT BERNSTEIN, individually,  as Trustee f/b/o D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B. under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on  behalf of his minor children D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B.;  JILL IANTONI, Individually, as Trustee f/b/o J.I. under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, andon behalf of her Minor child J.I.; MAX FRIEDSTEIN; LISA FRIEDSTEIN, Individually, as Trustee f/b/o  Max Friedstein and C.F., under the Simon L.  Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on behalf of her  minor child, C.F., 
2. 3/8/16 Rose Letter Stating no Trusts Exist for children - http://iviewit.tv/Simon%20and%20Shirley%20Estate/20160308%20Alan%20Rose%20Mrachek%20Letter%20Regarding%20No%20Trusts%20for%20Josh%20Jake%20and%20Danny%20under%20Simon%20Trust.pdf
a. ”As to the Trusts, they were created by the Will and Trust of Simon, additional copies of which are attached even though you have been provided copies of these on numerous occasions.  As to the trusts to be created per Simon’s wishes, I believe you refused to allow the trusts to be funded with an interim distribution and you do not serve as trustee. I am not sure if these trusts have been created yet, but in any event, that is a matter of little consequence to the person serving as Guardian because he or she could oversee the setting up of any such trust if needed. There are no additional trust documents beyond what is attached.
b. The only attached trusts are the - Simon Bernstein Will dtd 07-25-2012 conformed copy - original in courthouse.pdf; Simon L. Bernstein Amended and Restated Trust Agreement dtd 7-25-2012 - duplicate original.pdf. THERE IS NO SIMON BERNSTEIN TRUST DATED 9/13/2012 that he sued under attached and there is not one anywhere in the record - NO JURISDICTION
c. Therefore there are no sub trusts for the 10 grandchildren and the only subtrusts that exist under Shirley and Simon that were created on the same day the original trusts were created in 2008 are the Eliot, Jill and Lisa Family Trusts and if referring to grandchildren in trusts these are only trusts that exist with 6 grandchildren under their children, Ted Pam and Lineals deceased.
d. July 2012 Simon Trust refers only to trusts for grandchildren held thereunder and the only ones held under are the ones signed on same day for Eliot, Jill and Lisa.. 
e. Spallina states the grandchildren trusts are created and funds them for 10 grandchildren and names and dates them but they are not in production.  They transfer funds from sale of condo under Shirley, where there are only Eliot, Jill and Lisa family beneficiaries.  Ted sells real property Condo and then makes distributions, when he in Shirley is Dead for ALL PURPOSES OF DISPOSITIONS, so how did he do any of that?
Why type in all caps?

ILLINOIS INSURANCE - REPLY - RESPONSE ETC US DISTRICT COURT HON. JUDGE BLAKEY 


1. ADDRESS IMPROPER PROCEDURE OF ADAM SIMON’S FILINGS EVEN NOTED BY STAMOS;  ADAM SIMON FILED AS IF SEPARATE SUMMARY J MOTION BUT COURT DID NOT ISSUE SEPARATE BRIEFING SCHEDULE; 
2. RESPOND TO ADAM SIMON ATTACKING THE SPALLINA AFFIDAVIT - BRING UP ALL ISSUES OF SPALLINA’S FALSE FRAUDULENT TESTIMONY 
3. ADDRESS LOCAL RULE ISSUES BROUGHT UP BY STAMOS IN EIB RESPONSES
4. REFER COURT BACK TO “INHERENT POWERS” DOCTRINE SET OUT IN ALL WRITS INJUNCTION APPLICATION -  NEW CONFLICTS WITH TED AND ALAN ROSE REPRESENTING O’CONNELL AND THE ESTATE IN BOTH FL COURT AND IL FED
5. PETER FEAMAN GOING ALONG WITH ROSE - RECURRING PATTERN - LAY IT ALL OUT FOR BLAKEY HOW THE FLORIDA PROCEEDINGS HAVE BEEN USED AS FRAUD TO FURTHER THE FRAUD IN THE ILLINOIS DISTRICT COURT & AS WEAPON FOR RETALIATION THROUGH TOTAL DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS AND PROCEDURE (ALL RIGHT AS COLIN IS ON FIRE IN HOME SALE AND PRESS ETC)
6. Feaman issues
a. Feaman & Eliot file to remove Ted.  
b. Colin denies standing to Feaman.  Feaman no objection.  Forces Eliot to file and then they force new case to be filed in Simon and ignore my motion in Shirley to remove.
c. Tescher Spallina resign anoint Ted improper, Feaman O’Connell Brown no objection despite knowing Ted cannot be appointed
d. Ted files to be Curator and later PR, when denied by Colin for Curator, Feaman recommends Ben Brown.
e. Feaman settles with Ted, Estate and Trust of Shirley for undisclosed deal.
f. Eliot files to remove Ted, Feaman aids Eliot in writing complaint.  Colin hears motions to dismiss and makes Eliot file new complaint, Eliot files.
g. Brown refuses to go as PR and Ted is denied and Feaman has O’Connell put in and then at same hearing, Eliot is to have initial Evidentiary hearing to remove Ted 
h. Feaman tells Eliot not to have hearing that O’Connell will be filing a copy of the complaint he did that he gave him and he would have more power to remove Ted than Eliot.
i. Stansbury states Feaman claims that O’Connell thinks Rose is devil.
j. Feaman and O’Connell allow home sale by Ted knowing he is not validly serving.
k. Feaman and O’Connell working with Rose and Ted on even up order to cover up home furnishing sales despite knowing he is not valid.
l. Feaman & O’Connell allow no accountings from Ted and their challenges to go unheard.
m. Feaman settles Simon Trust with Ted and Rose and signs Stansbury signs but Ted and Alan do not although they send the one to Stansbury with slots for their signatures.  At court, new settlement is almost secreted in with O’Connell replacing Ted and Alan as settling in the doc Feaman drafted and had executed.  Eliot stops it at hearing, never saw before when given to him.  Still not resolved.
n. O’Connell tells Feaman per Stansbury that O’Connell will be at Validity Hearing.  
o. Stansbury says first order of business is to remove Ted and nothing else.
p. Home sale is discovered, Colin out, Feaman and O’Connell let case get steered improperly.
q. The even up Order Feaman goes with
r. The Stansbury allowing Rose to represent prior to hearing to remove Ted and Rose to restyle
s. Nobody saying anything about home sale fraud they are aware of, business as usual.
t. Divvying up assets with no accountings
u. Divvying up assets with Ted as Trustee and PR and everyone knowing he is not valid.
v. Alan Rose moving courts with false statements 
w. Colin involved in fraudulent home sale, recuses along with 115+ other cases in mass conflicts, similar to his mentor Labarga being conflicted with EIB
x. Transfer to North Court is improper, Feaman takes limited action, O’Connell takes none.
y. Feaman and O’Connell aware of frauds and improper procedure and fail to notify authorities or courts and play along in fraudulent sham hearings.  Feaman claims to have noticed bar, feds, etc.
z. Coates, everyone fails to report his misconduct
aa. With Phillips, Rose, Feaman, O’Connell try to erase Eliot as frauds are coming to Press etc.
ab. Phillips holds sham hearings and issues sham orders and Feaman O’Connell stand by no real objections.
7. Trusts they must be able to produce records as NONE exist in record or have ever been produced and these are the sued parties under the Simon Bernstein Trust that does not exist dated 9/13/2012 and supposedly these are the trusts they funded with the partial payment of the Shirley condo sale proceeds from her trust.  Under the Amended July 2012 Simon Trust these trusts do not exist and it refers to trusts held hereunder, which are only the Eliot, Jill and Lisa trusts from the 2008 trust.  These alleged trusts also were not created on the day Simon died either, as they would have been in TS Production and produced at the Validity Trial as part of the trusts.  If Eliot is not trustee as Rose claims now, how did trusteeship transfer and why would other kids be sued in individual capacities.
a. The trusts that do not exist are as follows:
1. Jill lantoni, Trustee f/b/o Julia lantoni under the Simon Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348369)
2. Ted Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Alexandra Bernstein under the Simon L. Bersntein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348370)
3. Ted Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Eric Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348371)
4. Ted Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Michael Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348372)
5. Eliot Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Joshua Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348368)
6. Eliot Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Daniel Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348373)
7. Eliot Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Jake Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348374)
8. Pam Simon, Trustee f/b/o Molly Simon under the Simon L. Bersntein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6372583)
9. Lisa Friedstein, Trustee f/b/o Max Friedstein under the Simon L. Berstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6372584)
10. Lisa Friedstein, Trustee f/b/o Carly Friedstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6372585)
8. Rose Contradictions - Contradictions of Dates of Trust
a. Ted Complaint states Simon L. Bernstein Trust dated 9/13/12 as a Defendant for 7 grandchildren but not his own children despite claiming the trusts are the beneficiaries – Shirley Trust
i. Trust Construction Complaint http://iviewit.tv/Simon%20and%20Shirley%20Estate/20140806%20Theodore%20Filing%20for%20Construction%20of%20Trust.pdf	
ii. Rose sues the following in Shirley Trust “ALEXANDRA BERNSTEIN; ERIC BERNSTEIN;  MICHAEL BERNSTEIN; MOLLY SIMON;  PAMELA B. SIMON, Individually and as Trustee  f/b/o Molly Simon under the Simon L. Bernstein  Trust Dtd 9/13/12; ELIOT BERNSTEIN, individually,  as Trustee f/b/o D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B. under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on  behalf of his minor children D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B.;  JILL IANTONI, Individually, as Trustee f/b/o J.I. under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on behalf of her Minor child J.I.; MAX FRIEDSTEIN; LISA FRIEDSTEIN, Individually, as Trustee f/b/o  Max Friedstein and C.F., under the Simon L.  Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on behalf of her  minor child, C.F., “ 
iii. Trust Construction Amended Complaint states Simon L. Bernstein Trust dated 9/13/12 – Shirley Trust http://iviewit.tv/Simon%20and%20Shirley%20Estate/20141003%20Amended%20Complaint%20Trust%20Construction%20Case.pdf 
iv. ALEXANDRA BERNSTEIN; ERIC BERNSTEIN;  MICHAEL BERNSTEIN; MOLLY SIMON;  PAMELA B. SIMON, Individually and as Trustee  f/b/o Molly Simon under the Simon L. Bernstein  Trust Dtd 9/13/12; ELIOT BERNSTEIN, individually,  as Trustee f/b/o D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B. under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on  behalf of his minor children D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B.;  JILL IANTONI, Individually, as Trustee f/b/o J.I. under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, andon behalf of her Minor child J.I.; MAX FRIEDSTEIN; LISA FRIEDSTEIN, Individually, as Trustee f/b/o  Max Friedstein and C.F., under the Simon L.  Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on behalf of her  minor child, C.F.,  
b. 3/8/16 Rose Letter Stating no Trusts Exist for grandchildren - 
i. http://iviewit.tv/Simon%20and%20Shirley%20Estate/20160308%20Alan%20Rose%20Mrachek%20Letter%20Regarding%20No%20Trusts%20for%20Josh%20Jake%20and%20Danny%20under%20Simon%20Trust.pdf  
ii. ”As to the Trusts, they were created by the Will and Trust of Simon, additional copies of which are attached even though you have been provided copies of these on numerous occasions.  As to the trusts to be created per Simon’s wishes, I believe you refused to allow the trusts to be funded with an interim distribution and you do not serve as trustee. I am not sure if these trusts have been created yet, but in any event, that is a matter of little consequence to the person serving as Guardian because he or she could oversee the setting up of any such trust if needed. There are no additional trust documents beyond what is attached.
iii. The only attached trusts are the - Simon Bernstein Will dtd 07-25-2012 conformed copy - original in courthouse.pdf; Simon L. Bernstein Amended and Restated Trust Agreement dtd 7-25-2012 - duplicate original.pdf
iv. Therefore there are no sub trusts for the 10 grandchildren and the only subtrusts that exist under Shirley and Simon that were created on the same day the original trusts were created in 2008 are the Eliot, Jill and Lisa Family Trusts and if referring to grandchildren in trusts these are only trusts that exist with 6 grandchildren under their children, Ted Pam and Lineals deceased.
v. 2012 Simon Trust refers only to trusts for grandchildren held thereunder and again since it amends the 2008 not replaces, the only trusts for grandchildren in 2012 and 2008 documents held thereunder are the 3 trusts, Eliot, Jill and Lisa family trusts.  
c. Spallina states the trusts are created and Ted funds them for 10 grandchildren under Shirley and names and dates them and states creation but they are not in production.  They transfer funds from sale of condo under Shirley, where there are only Eliot, Jill and Lisa family as beneficiaries but Ted Pam take 40% and both predeceased with lineals.  Ted sells real property, the  Condo and then makes distributions from Shirley, when he in Shirley Ted is Dead for ALL PURPOSES OF DISPOSITIONS, so how did he do any of that?
9. Spallina & Tescher Contradictions Dates of Trust
a. Emails Spallina and Tescher
i. BATES TS004424 
From: Robert Spallina [mailto:rspallina@tescherspallina.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 01, 2013 5:35 PM
To: Christine Yates
Cc: Donald Tescher
Subject: RE: Bernstein - E/O Shirley Bernstein & E/O Leon Bernstein: Sale of Condo

Christine - The condo sold and Ted will be making partial distributions to the trusts. We assigned EINs yesterday and today to the children's trusts see below. Eliot should open an account wherever he chooses. Those trusts are created under Si's Trust through the exercise of his POA over Shirley's Trust which you have copies of. Other than that, we have extricated ourselves from the insurance matter and Ted is handling that with his brother-in-law. With regard to the estate, the Stansbury litigation is ongoing with no resolution yet in sight.
Eliot Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Joshua Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 07-25-2012 (EIN: 30-6348368)
Eliot Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Daniel Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 07-25-2012 (EIN: 30-6348373)
Eliot Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Jake Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 07-25-2012 (EIN: 30-6348374)

Contact me with any further questions.
ii. 
b. Emails Moran	
i. BATES TS006675
From: Kimberly Moran [mailto:kmoran@tescherspallina.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2013 12:09 PM
To: tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com; lisa.friedstein@gmail.com; psimon@stpcorp.com; Jill lantoni;
iviewit@gmail.com
Cc: Robert Spallina
Subject: Bernstein Grandchildren's trusts

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:
We know that some of you are in the process of opening the subtrust accounts, so attached is a copy of the Simon L. Bernstein Amended and Restated Trust Agreement dated July 25, 2012, together with a list of the trusts with their respective EIN numbers and titling suggestions, although some brokerage firms or banks may title the accounts in their
own way. The trusts are as follows:
1. Jill lantoni, Trustee f/b/o Julia lantoni under the Simon Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348369)
2. Ted Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Alexandra Bernstein under the Simon L. Bersntein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348370)
3. Ted Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Eric Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348371)
4. Ted Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Michael Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348372)
5. Eliot Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Joshua Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348368)
6. Eliot Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Daniel Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348373)
7. Eliot Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Jake Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348374)
8. Pam Simon, Trustee f/b/o Molly Simon under the Simon L. Bersntein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6372583)
9. Lisa Friedstein, Trustee f/b/o Max Friedstein under the Simon L. Berstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6372584)
10. Lisa Friedstein, Trustee f/b/o Carly Friedstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6372585)
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.
Best regards,
ii. BATES #TS006676
From: Ted Bernstein [mailto:tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com]
Sent: Friday, August 30, 2013 11:35 AM
To: Eliot Bernstein (iviewit@gmail.com)
Subject: FW: Bernstein Grandchildren's trusts
Eliot,
Please let me know when you have opened the accounts that would need to be open before any potential distributions could be made to the children's trusts. Once you have done so, notify me with the information and I will need to forward you a standard release and refunding agreement that will need to be signed before any distributions can be made. Feel free to call me with any questions or concerns.
Ted
iii. From: Kimberly Moran [mailto:kmoran@tescherspallina.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2013 12:09 PM
To: Ted Bernstein; lisa.friedstein@gmail.com; psimon@stocorn.com; Jill Iantoni; iviewit@gmail.com
Cc: Robert Spallina
Subject: Bernstein Grandchildren's trusts
Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:
We know that some of you are in the process of opening the subtrust accounts, so attached is a copy of the Simon L. Bernstein Amended and Restated Trust Agreement dated July 25, 2012, together with a list of the trusts with their respective EIN numbers and titling suggestions, although some brokerage firms or banks may title the accounts in their own way. The trusts are as follows:
1. Eliot Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Joshua Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348368)
2. Eliot Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Daniel Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348373)
3. Eliot Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Jake Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348374)
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.
Best regards,
Kimberly Moran, Legal Assistant
Tescher & Spallina, P.A.
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720
Boca Raton, FL 33431
Tel: (561) 997-7008
Fax: (561) 997-7308

10. CONTRADICTIONS SPALLINA VALIDITY TRIAL TESTIMONY @ 
UN EDITED http://iviewit.tv/Simon%20and%20Shirley%20Estate/20151215%20Hearing%20Transcript%20Phillips%20Validity%20Hearing.pdf 
WITH ELIOT COMMENTS AND LINKED DOCS
http://iviewit.tv/Simon%20and%20Shirley%20Estate/20151215%20Hearing%20Transcript%20Phillips%20Validity%20Hearing%20ELIOT%20COMMENTS.pdf 
a. Page 32
13· · · · Q.· ·Then you prepared family trusts for the
14· ·children.
15· · · · · · ·Were those trusts created at the time?
16· · · · A.· ·Yes, they were.

Here Spallina is referring to the 3 trusts set up for Eliot, Jill and Lisa on the date Simon and Shirley signed the 2008 documents, Rose tries to make it appear as if all five children had trusts created but there are only 3.
b. Page 33
·3· · · · · · ·Because Shirley died first, her 2008 trust
·4· ·became the beneficiary of her estate?
·5· · · · A.· ·Correct.
·6· · · · Q.· ·And then Simon had a power of appointment,
·7· ·correct?
·8· · · · A.· ·Um-hum.
·9· · · · Q.· ·And if -- you have to say yes or no.
10· · · · A.· ·Yes.
11· · · · Q.· ·And if he didn't exercise the power of
12· ·appointment, was there a default set of beneficiaries
13· ·that were designated in the documents you drafted in
14· ·2008?
15· · · · A.· ·Yes.
16· · · · Q.· ·And what was the default set of beneficiaries?
17· · · · A.· ·Simon had and Shirley had in their documents
18· ·excluded Pam and Ted at the death of the survivor of the
19· ·two of them.
20· · · · Q.· ·Okay.· So if the power of appointment was not
21· ·properly exercised, it would just go to three, and Eliot
22· ·would end up with 33 and a third percent and two of the
23· ·other sisters would get the balance?
24· · · · A.· ·That's correct.
25· · · · Q.· ·Did Simon and Shirley eventually execute

Page 34
·1· ·documents in 2008?
·2· · · · A.· ·Yes, they did.

Page 44
4· · · · Q.· ·Did Ted play any role in the administration of
·5· ·the estate while Simon was alive?
·6· · · · A.· ·No, he did not.

Page 46
22· · · · A.· ·I think that we were still waiting -- I'm not
23· ·sure that -- we were still waiting on waivers and
24· ·releases from the children to close the estate, to
25· ·qualify beneficiaries under the estate if Si were to
Page 47
·1· ·die.· We had to get waivers and releases from them.

Page 50
·3· · · · Q.· ·And then you list -- just to speed up, then
·4· ·you have -- underneath that, it says Shirley's asset was
·5· ·empty, right?· Because whatever was in had gone to
·6· ·Simon?
·7· · · · A.· ·Yeah, her estate had nothing in it.
·8· · · · Q.· ·She had a Bentley, I think, when she died.
·9· · · · · · ·Do you know what happened to the Bentley?
10· · · · A.· ·I wasn't aware that she had a Bentley.
11· · · · Q.· ·Did you come to learn that she had a Bentley
12· ·and Simon gave it to his girlfriend, and she traded it
13· ·in at the dealership and got a Range Rover?
14· · · · A.· ·Much, much, much later on --
15· · · · Q.· ·But you know --
16· · · · A.· ·-- after Si's death.

Page 76
16· · · · A.· ·She had asked for copies of all of Shirley's
17· ·and Si's estate planning documents.
18· · · · Q.· ·And did you provide her with all of the
19· ·documents?
20· · · · A.· ·Yes, we did.
21· · · · Q.· ·Was one of the documents that you provided her
22· ·not an accurate copy of what Shirley had executed during
23· ·her lifetime?
24· · · · A.· ·That is true.
25· · · · Q.· ·Okay.· And I guess I'll hand you Exhibit 6,
PAGE 77
·1· ·and this -- is Exhibit 6 a document that is not a
·2· ·genuine and valid testamentary document of Shirley
·3· ·Bernstein?
·4· · · · A.· ·That's correct.
·5· · · · Q.· ·Can you explain to the Court why Exhibit 6 was
·6· ·prepared and the circumstances?
·7· · · · A.· ·It was prepared to carry out the intent of
·8· ·Mr. Bernstein in the meeting that he had had with his
·9· ·five children, and perhaps a vague -- or a layman -- a
10· ·layman can make a mistake reading Shirley's documents
11· ·and not understand who the intended beneficiaries were
12· ·or what powers I had.· So this document was created.
13· · · · Q.· ·Is it your belief that under the terms of
14· ·Shirley's document from -- the ones she actually signed,
15· ·that Simon had the power to appoint the funds to the ten
16· ·grandchildren?
17· · · · A.· ·Yes.· We -- we prepared the documents that
18· ·way, and our planning transmittal letter to him
19· ·reflected that.
20· · · · Q.· ·And this document is, I think you said, to
21· ·explain it to a layperson in simpler fashion?
22· · · · A.· ·It was created so that the person that, you
23· ·know, didn't read estate planning documents and prepare
24· ·estate planning documents for a living -- you know,
25· ·there was no intent to cut out Pam and Ted's children,
PAGE 78
1· ·basically.
·2· · · · Q.· ·Now, did you ever file this exhibit in the
·3· ·courthouse?
·4· · · · A.· ·No, we did not.
·5· · · · Q.· ·Did you ever use it for any purpose?
·6· · · · A.· ·No, we did not.
·7· · · · Q.· ·Was it at one point provided to Eliot's
·8· ·counsel?
·9· · · · A.· ·Yes, it was.

Page 95
14· · · · Q.· ·Mr. Spallina, have you been in discussion with
15· ·the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office regarding the
16· ·Bernstein matters?
17· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Relevance.
18· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Overruled.
19· · · · · · ·You can answer that.
20· · · · · · ·THE WITNESS:· Yes, I have.
21· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
22· · · · Q.· ·And did you state to them that you
23· ·fraudulently altered a Shirley trust document and then
24· ·sent it through the mail to Christine Yates?
25· · · · A.· ·Yes, I did.
Page 96
·9· · · · Q.· ·Did you mail a fraudulently signed document to
10· ·Christine Yates, the attorney for Eliot Bernstein's
11· ·minor children?
12· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Relevance.
13· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Overruled.
14· · · · · · ·THE WITNESS:· Yes.
15· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
16· · · · Q.· ·And when did you acknowledge that to the
17· ·courts or anybody else?· When's the first time you came
18· ·about and acknowledged that you had committed a fraud?
19· · · · A.· ·I don't know that I did do that.

Page 97
5· · · · Q.· ·So you sent a fraudulent document to Eli
·6· ·Bernstein's minor children's counsel.
·7· · · · · · ·Can you tell us what that document did to
·8· ·affect the dispositive Shirley trust document?
·9· · · · A.· ·It has no effect.
10· · · · Q.· ·What was its intended effect of altering the
11· ·document?
12· · · · A.· ·To carry out your father's wishes in the
13· ·agreement that he had made with the five of you for a
14· ·layperson that would be reading the documents.
15· · · · Q.· ·You were carrying out his wishes by
16· ·fraudulently altering a document?
17· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.
18· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Sustained.

23· · · · Q.· ·Did the fraudulently altered document change
24· ·the beneficiaries that were listed in Shirley's trust?
25· · · · A.· ·They did not.

Page 98
·1· · · · Q.· ·Who are the beneficiaries of Shirley's trust?
·2· · · · A.· ·It depends on -- under the trust instrument,
·3· ·in the absence of Si exercising his power of
·4· ·appointment, it would be yourself and your two sisters,
·5· ·Lisa and Jill.
·6· · · · Q.· ·Oh.· So the only beneficiaries in Shirley's
·7· ·trust are me, Lisa and Jill.
·8· · · · · · ·Is that directly or through a family trust?
·9· · · · A.· ·Your father had established -- your parents
10· ·had established family trusts for the three of you to
11· ·receive assets from the trust.
12· · · · Q.· ·Okay.· So in that document that you sent to
13· ·Christine Yates, did you include Ted and Pam's lineal
14· ·descendants under the amendment that you fraudulently
15· ·drafted and sent to her?
16· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Argumentative.
17· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Sustained.
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21· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
22· · · · Q.· ·You've testified here about Kimberly Moran.
23· · · · · · ·Can you describe your relationship with her?
24· · · · A.· ·She's been our long-time assistant in the
25· ·office.
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·1· · · · Q.· ·Was she convicted of felony fraudulent
·2· ·notarization in the Estate of Shirley Bernstein?
·3· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Relevance.
·4· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Overruled.
·5· · · · · · ·You're asking if she was convicted of a felony
·6· · · · with respect to the Estate of Shirley Bernstein?
·7· · · · · · ·You can answer the question.
·8· · · · · · ·MR. BERNSTEIN:· Correct.
·9· · · · · · ·THE WITNESS:· I believe she was.
10· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
11· · · · Q.· ·And what was she convicted for?
12· · · · A.· ·She had notarized the waiver releases of
13· ·accounting that you and your siblings had previously
14· ·provided, and we filed those with the court.
15· · · · Q.· ·We filed those with the court.
16· · · · · · ·Your law firm submitted fraudulent documents
17· ·to the court?
18· · · · A.· ·No.· We filed -- we filed your original
19· ·documents with the court that were not notarized, and
20· ·the court had sent them back.
21· · · · Q.· ·And then what happened?
22· · · · A.· ·And then Kimberly forged the signatures and
23· ·notarized those signatures and sent them back.
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·2· · · · Q.· ·What law firm submitted those documents to the
·3· ·court?
·4· · · · A.· ·Tescher & Spallina, P.A.
·5· · · · Q.· ·Are you a partner in that firm?
·6· · · · A.· ·I was.
·7· · · · Q.· ·So your firm that you were a partner with sent
·8· ·in documents that were fraudulent to the court?
·9· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Cumulative.
10· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Sustained.
11· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
12· · · · Q.· ·Did Tescher & Spallina law firm submit
13· ·Kimberly Moran's forged and fraudulent document waivers
14· ·to the court?
15· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Cumulative.
16· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· He already said he did.
17· · · · · · ·MR. BERNSTEIN:· What is that?
18· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Cumulative means you've already
19· · · · had that answer given.
20· · · · · · ·MR. BERNSTEIN:· No, I didn't have that.
21· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· He's already said that he did.

Page 106
·6· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
·7· · · · Q.· ·Did your office -- did you submit documents to
·8· ·close the estate of Shirley with Simon as the personal
·9· ·representative at a time Simon was dead?
10· · · · A.· ·We did.
11· · · · Q.· ·You did?· Excuse me?· I didn't hear an answer.
12· · · · A.· ·I said yes.
13· · · · Q.· ·So Shirley's estate was closed by a dead
14· ·personal representative.
15· · · · · · ·Can you give me the time that the estate was
16· ·closed by Simon while he was dead?
17· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Argumentative.
18· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Overruled.
19· · · · · · ·You can answer.
20· · · · · · ·THE WITNESS:· I believe it was October,
21· · · · November 2012.
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10· · · · Q.· ·Well, the court has on file a waiver of
11· ·Simon's that she's admitted to.
12· · · · A.· ·We filed all of the waivers originally with
13· ·the court all signed by the appropriate parties, and the
14· ·court kicked those back.· And she forged and notarized
15· ·new documents and sent them to the court.· She felt she
16· ·had made a mistake.
17· · · · Q.· ·Okay.· Are you aware of an April 9th full
18· ·waiver that was allegedly signed by Simon and you?
19· · · · A.· ·Yeah.· That was the waiver that he had signed.
20· ·And then in the May meeting, we discussed the five of
21· ·you, all the children, getting back the waivers of the
22· ·accountings.
23· · · · Q.· ·Okay.· And in that April 9th full waiver you
24· ·used to close my mother's estate, does Simon state that
25· ·he has all the waivers from all of the parties?
Page 108
1· · · · A.· ·He does.· We sent out -- he signed that, and
·2· ·we sent out the waivers to all of you.
·3· · · · Q.· ·Okay.· So on April 9th of 2012, Simon signed,
·4· ·with your presence, because your signature's on the
·5· ·document, a document stating he had all the waivers in
·6· ·his possession from all of his children.
·7· · · · · · ·Had you sent the waivers out yet as of
·8· ·April 9th?
·9· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· What is it that you want the
10· · · · witness to answer?· There was several questions.
11· · · · · · ·MR. BERNSTEIN:· Oh, compounded a little bit?
12· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Yes.
13· · · · · · ·MR. BERNSTEIN:· Sorry.
14· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· So you even --
15· · · · · · ·MR. BERNSTEIN:· I'll kick that back.
16· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· So you even know the lingo of the
17· · · · objections.
18· · · · · · ·MR. BERNSTEIN:· I'll kick that back to one at
19· · · · a time, because it's an important point.
20· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
21· · · · Q.· ·April 9th, 2012, you have a signed full waiver
22· ·of Simon's that says that he is in possession of all of
23· ·the signed waivers of all of the parties?
24· · · · A.· ·Standard operating procedure, to have him
25· ·sign, and then to send out the documents to the kids.
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1· · · · Q.· ·Was Simon in possession -- because it's a
·2· ·sworn statement of Simon saying, I have possession of
·3· ·these waivers of my children on today, April 9th,
·4· ·correct, the day you two signed that?
·5· · · · · · ·Okay.· So if you hadn't sent out the waivers
·6· ·yet to the --
·7· · · · A.· ·I'm not certain when the waivers were sent
·8· ·out.
·9· · · · Q.· ·Were they sent out after the --
10· · · · A.· ·I did not send them out.
11· · · · Q.· ·Okay.· More importantly, when did you receive
12· ·those?· Was it before April 9th or on April 9th?
13· · · · A.· ·We didn't receive the first one until May.
14· ·And it was your waiver that we received.
15· · · · Q.· ·So how did you allow Simon, as his attorney,
16· ·to sign a sworn statement saying he had possession of
17· ·all of the waivers in April if you didn't get mine 'til
18· ·May?
19· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· I think it's relevance
20· · · · and cumulative.· He's already answered.
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6· · · · Q.· ·When did you get -- did you get back prior to
·7· ·Simon's death all the waivers from all the children?
·8· · · · A.· ·No, we did not.
·9· · · · Q.· ·So in Simon's April 9th document where he
10· ·says, he, Simon, on April 9th has all the waivers from
11· ·his children while he's alive, and you didn't even get
12· ·one 'til after he passed from one of his children, how
13· ·could that be a true statement?
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17· · · · Q.· ·Okay.· So the original documents aren't in the
18· ·court?
19· · · · A.· ·I don't have them.
20· · · · Q.· ·Your firm is not in possession of any of the
21· ·original documents?
22· · · · A.· ·I'm not sure.· I'm not at the firm anymore.
23· · · · Q.· ·When you left the firm, were there documents
24· ·still at the firm?
25· · · · A.· ·Yes, there were.
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1· · · · Q.· ·Were you ordered by the court to turn those
·2· ·documents over to the curator, Benjamin Brown?
·3· · · · A.· ·I don't recall.
·4· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Can he clarify the
·5· · · · question, which documents?· Because I believe the
·6· · · · curator was for the estate, and the original will
·7· · · · was already in file, and the curator would have no
·8· · · · interest in the trust --
·9· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Which documents?· When you say
10· · · · "those documents," which ones are you referring to?
11· · · · · · ·MR. BERNSTEIN:· Any of the trusts and estate
12· · · · documents.
13· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Okay.· That's been clarified.
14· · · · · · ·You can answer, if you can.
15· · · · · · ·THE WITNESS:· I believe that he was given -- I
16· · · · believe all the documents were copied by
17· · · · Mr. Pollock's office, and that he was given some
18· · · · type of zip drive with everything.· I'm not sure,
19· · · · though.· I couldn't --
20· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
21· · · · Q.· ·Did the zip drive contain the original
22· ·documents?
23· · · · A.· ·Did not.· I believe the original documents
24· ·came back to our office.· Having said that, we would
25· ·only have -- when we made and had the client execute
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1· ·three documents, two originals of those documents would
·2· ·remain with the client, and then we would keep one
·3· ·original in our file, except -- including, most of the
·4· ·time, the original will, which we put in our safe
·5· ·deposit box.· So we would have one original of every
·6· ·document that they had executed, including the original
·7· ·will, and they would keep two originals of everything,
·8· ·except for the will, which we would give them conformed
·9· ·copies of, because there was only one original will.
10· · · · Q.· ·Okay.· I asked a specific question.· Did your
11· ·firm, after the court order of Martin Colin, retain
12· ·documents, original documents?
13· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Sorry.· I should have
14· · · · let him finish.
15· · · · · · ·MR. BERNSTEIN:· -- original documents?
16· · · · · · ·THE WITNESS:· I believe --
17· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Relevance and misstates the --
18· · · · there's no such order.
19· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Well, the question is, Did your
20· · · · firm retain the original documents?
21· · · · · · ·Is that the question?
22· · · · · · ·MR. BERNSTEIN:· Yes, sir.
23· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Overruled.
24· · · · · · ·Answer, please.
25· · · · · · ·THE WITNESS:· I believe we had original
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·1· · · · documents.
·2· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
·3· · · · Q.· ·After the date you were court ordered to
·4· ·produce them to the curator?
·5· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Object -- that's the part I object
·6· · · · to.
·7· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Sustained.
·8· · · · · · ·MR. BERNSTEIN:· Okay.
9· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
10· · · · Q.· ·To your knowledge -- so, to your knowledge,
11· ·the documents can't all be here since they may be at
12· ·your firm today?
13· · · · A.· ·I don't practice at the firm anymore, so I'm
14· ·not sure where the documents are.
15· · · · Q.· ·Okay.· And you said you made copies of all the
16· ·documents that you turned over to the curator?· Did you
17· ·turn over any original documents as ordered by the
18· ·court?
19· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Same objection.
20· · · · There's no court order requiring an original
21· · · · document be turned over.
22· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· What order are you referring to?
23· · · · · · ·MR. BERNSTEIN:· Judge Colin ordered when they
24· · · · resigned due to the fraudulent alteration of the
25· · · · documents that they turn over --
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10· · · · Q.· ·Okay.· You've already stated that you created
11· ·a fraudulent amendment.
12· · · · · · ·Did you attach it to a Shirley trust document?
13· · · · A.· ·No.· We included the amendment with the
14· ·documents that we transmitted to her.
15· · · · Q.· ·So it was included as part of the Shirley
16· ·trust document as an amendment, correct?
17· · · · A.· ·It was included as an amendment.
18· · · · Q.· ·To the Shirley trust document.
19· · · · · · ·Thereby, you created a fraudulent copy, a not
20· ·valid copy of the Shirley trust, correct?
21· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Argumentative.
22· · · · Cumulative.
23· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Overruled.
24· · · · · · ·You can answer.· Did that create a fraudulent
25· · · · version of the trust?
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1· · · · · · ·THE WITNESS:· It could have, yes, Your Honor.
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·6· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
·7· · · · Q.· ·Would you know about when you did that
·8· ·fraudulent alteration of the document?
·9· · · · A.· ·January 2013.
10· · · · Q.· ·And you were a fiduciary -- or you were
11· ·counsel to the alleged fiduciary, Ted Bernstein, of the
12· ·Shirley Bernstein trust, correct?
13· · · · A.· ·Yes, we were.
14· · · · Q.· ·And you were counsel to Ted Bernstein as the
15· ·alleged personal representative of Shirley's estate?
16· · · · A.· ·Yes, we were.
17· · · · Q.· ·And as Ted's counsel in the Shirley trust, can
18· ·you describe what the not valid trust agreement that was
19· ·sent to Ms. Yates did to alter the beneficiaries of the
20· ·document?
21· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Cumulative.
22· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Overruled.
23· · · · · · ·What alterations did that make to the
24· · · · beneficiaries?
25· · · · · · ·THE WITNESS:· It didn't make any alterations
Page 141 
·1· · · · to the beneficiaries.· The document's not a valid
·2· · · · document and so it couldn't have made any changes
·3· · · · to the estate planning.
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23· · · · Q.· ·Can the beneficiary of Shirley's trust be Ted,
24· ·Pam or their lineal descendants?
25· · · · A.· ·If the assets of her trust were to pass under
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·1· ·the trust, no --
·2· · · · Q.· ·Okay.
·3· · · · A.· ·-- under the trust.
·4· · · · Q.· ·So in the trust language of the Shirley trust
·5· ·document, Ted's lineal descendants and Pam's lineal
·6· ·descendants can get no dispositions, distributions,
·7· ·whatever you want to call it?
·8· · · · A.· ·You have to ask the question in a different
·9· ·way, because I answered the question.· I said, if it
10· ·passes under the trust, that they would not inherent.
11· ·If.
12· · · · Q.· ·Okay.· When Shirley died, was her trust
13· ·irrevocable at that point?
14· · · · A.· ·It was.
15· · · · Q.· ·Who were the beneficiaries?
16· · · · A.· ·Simon Bernstein.
17· · · · Q.· ·And who were the beneficiaries -- well, Simon
18· ·Bernstein wasn't a beneficiary.· He was a trustee.
19· · · · A.· ·No, he became the beneficiary of her trust
20· ·when she died.· He was the sole beneficiary of her trust
21· ·when she died.
22· · · · Q.· ·Okay.· And then who would it go to when he
23· ·died?
24· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Cumulative.
25· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Sustained.
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11· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
12· · · · Q.· ·And a question about the court.· How long
13· ·before you notified the court as a personal
14· ·representative fiduciary that you had produced a
15· ·fraudulent trust of Shirley's?
16· · · · A.· ·To whom?· I don't know that we ever
17· ·represented the document to the court, and I don't know
18· ·that anyone ever came to the court and said that we did.
19· · · · Q.· ·Well, I did in a petition I filed and served
20· ·on you --
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10· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
11· · · · Q.· ·Is Christine Yates, who you sent the
12· ·fraudulently altered Shirley trust document that's not
13· ·valid, a layman?
14· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Argumentative.
15· · · · · · ·MR. BERNSTEIN:· Excuse me.
16· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
17· · · · Q.· ·Is she an attorney at law?
18· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Now you're asking a different
19· · · · question.
20· · · · · · ·MR. BERNSTEIN:· Okay.
21· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Thanks.
22· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
23· · · · Q.· ·Is she a layman, as you described prior?
24· · · · A.· ·She's an attorney.
25· · · · Q.· ·Okay.· So you were sending that document that
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·1· ·you said you altered to make a layman understand the
·2· ·language in the trust better?
·3· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Cumulative.
·4· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Let me have you finish your
·5· · · · questioning.
·6· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
·7· · · · Q.· ·But you sent it to Christine Yates, an
·8· ·attorney, who's not a layman?
·9· · · · A.· ·We did.
10· · · · Q.· ·Okay.· So it could be that you sent that
11· ·document to an attorney to commit a fraud upon her
12· ·clients, my children, minor children, correct?
13· · · · A.· ·The intent was not to commit a fraud.
14· · · · Q.· ·Okay.
15· · · · A.· ·Again, the intent was to carry out your dad's
16· ·wishes.
17· · · · Q.· ·By fraudulently altering documents?
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·2· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
·3· · · · Q.· ·When Shirley died, were her wishes upheld?
·4· · · · A.· ·Your dad was the sole survivor of her
·5· ·estate -- he was the sole beneficiary of her estate and
·6· ·her trust.
·7· · · · Q.· ·So her wishes of her trusts when Simon died
·8· ·were to make who the beneficiaries?
·9· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Cumulative.
10· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Sustained.
11· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
12· · · · Q.· ·Who did Shirley make -- are you familiar with
13· ·the Eliot Bernstein Family Trust?
14· · · · A.· ·I am.
15· · · · Q.· ·And is that trust under the Shirley trust?
16· · · · A.· ·No, it's not.
17· · · · Q.· ·It's a separate trust?
18· · · · A.· ·It is.
19· · · · Q.· ·Is it mentioned in the Shirley trust?
20· · · · A.· ·It may be.
21· · · · Q.· ·As what?
22· · · · A.· ·As a receptacle for Shirley's estate.
23· · · · Q.· ·Her trust?
24· · · · A.· ·A potential receptacle for Shirley's trust.
25· · · · Q.· ·So there were three, the Eliot Bernstein
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1· ·Family Trust, Lisa Friedstein and Jill Iantoni Family
·2· ·Trust, that are mentioned as receptacles.· I would
·3· ·assume that's the word, beneficiary --
·4· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.
·5· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
·6· · · · Q.· ·-- of the Shirley trust, correct?
·7· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Cumulative.
·8· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Sustained.
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14· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
15· · · · Q.· ·Okay.· That letter states that Si's power of
16· ·appointment for Simon could not be used in favor of Pam,
17· ·Ted and their respective children; is that correct?
18· · · · A.· ·Yes.· Don appears to have written that.
19· · · · Q.· ·Did you get a copy of this letter?
20· · · · A.· ·I don't recall getting a copy of it, but
21· ·doesn't mean that I didn't.
22· · · · Q.· ·But you are partners in that firm?
23· · · · A.· ·Yes, we were partners in that firm.
24· · · · Q.· ·Now, that -- this document --
25· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Your Honor, can I just -- I don't
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·1· ·want to go out of order, but this is only relevant
·2· ·if the documents are valid.· And if he's -- the
·3· ·whole point is the documents are valid.· And he
·4· ·wants to argue the second part, of what they mean,
·5· ·then we should not have wasted a whole day arguing
·6· ·over the validity of these five documents.
·7· · · · THE COURT:· Well, waste of time is what I do
·8· ·for a living sometimes.· Saying we shouldn't be
·9· ·here doesn't help me decide anything.
10· · · · I thought I was supposed to decide the
11· ·validity of the five documents that have been
12· ·pointed out; some of them might be valid and some
13· ·of them might be invalid.· And I'm struggling to
14· ·decide what's relevant or not relevant based upon
15· ·the possibility that one of them might be invalid
16· ·or one of them might not.· And so I'm letting in a
17· ·little bit more stuff than I normally think I
18· ·would.
19· · · · MR. ROSE:· I'm concerned we're arguing the
20· ·second -- the second part of this trial is going to
21· ·be to determine what the documents mean and what
22· ·Simon's power of attorney could or couldn't do.
23· ·And this document goes to trial two and not trial
24· ·one, although I didn't object to its admissibility.
25· · · · THE COURT:· Well, since it's in evidence,
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1· · · · we'll leave it there and see what happens next.
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20· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
21· · · · Q.· ·It says here that there was a blank spot that
22· ·you -- a Paragraph No. 2 which modified the definitional
23· ·language by deleting words.
24· · · · · · ·According to this document, the power of
25· ·appointment by Simon could not alter the Shirley trust
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·1· ·agreement, correct?
·2· · · · A.· ·Don seems to be suggesting that in the second
·3· ·paragraph.· I don't necessarily believe that that's the
·4· ·case.
·5· · · · Q.· ·Did you review this document with Don?
·6· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Cumulative.
·7· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· The question is, Did you go over
·8· · · · this document with Don?
·9· · · · · · ·MR. BERNSTEIN:· Correct.
10· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Overruled.
11· · · · · · ·You can answer.
12· · · · · · ·THE WITNESS:· No.
13· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
14· · · · Q.· ·So he's -- Don, in this letter, is describing
15· ·your actions, correct?
16· · · · A.· ·Yes.
17· · · · Q.· ·Okay.· Did you write a letter to anybody
18· ·describing your actions?
19· · · · A.· ·I did not.
20· · · · Q.· ·You did not.
21· · · · · · ·And what have you done to correct the damages
22· ·caused by that to my family?
23· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Relevance.
24· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Sustained.
25· · · · · · ·MR. BERNSTEIN:· Okay.
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24· · · · Q.· ·Assuming the documents are valid, they'll have
25· ·to be a later trial to determine the effect of Simon's
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·1· ·exercise of his power of appointment?
·2· · · · A.· ·Yes.
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11· · · · Q.· ·And you have a document waiver of accounting
12· ·on the next page signed by Eliot Bernstein on May 15th?
13· · · · A.· ·Correct.
14· · · · Q.· ·And there's no doubt that's Eliot's signature
15· ·because he's the one who emailed you the document,
16· ·correct?
17· · · · A.· ·And sent us the original by mail.
18· · · · Q.· ·Right.· And we already have an exhibit which
19· ·is his email that sent you his waiver form?
20· · · · A.· ·Correct.
21· · · · Q.· ·And the waiver forms of Ted, Pam, Lisa and
22· ·Jill are all valid, signed by them on the date that they
23· ·indicated they signed it?
24· · · · A.· ·To the best of my knowledge, yes.
25· · · · Q.· ·So then these got submitted to the court.
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14· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
15· · · · Q.· ·Did Ted Bernstein close the Estate of Shirley
16· ·Bernstein as the successor personal representative?
17· · · · A.· ·No.
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·7· · · · Q.· ·Okay.· On this document, it's a petition for a
·8· ·discharge, a "full waiver," it says.
·9· · · · · · ·Was this document sent back to your firm as
10· ·not notarized by Judge Colin's office?
11· · · · A.· ·I'm not sure.· I didn't get the documents
12· ·back.
13· · · · Q.· ·Is it notarized?
14· · · · A.· ·No, it's not.
15· · · · Q.· ·Did you sign as the notary?
16· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Cumulative.
17· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Overruled.
18· · · · · · ·The question was, is it notarized?· The answer
19· · · · was no.· Then you asked if -- somebody else, if
20· · · · they'd sign, and then the witness if he signed as a
21· · · · notary.
22· · · · · · ·THE WITNESS:· I signed it as the attorney for
23· · · · the estate.
24· ·BY MR. BERNSTEIN:
25· · · · Q.· ·Okay.· On April 9th with Simon Bernstein?
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·1· · · · A.· ·Yeah, it appears that way.
·2· · · · Q.· ·Could it be another way?
·3· · · · A.· ·It didn't -- this document did not require
·4· ·that I witness Si's signature.· So I believe that that
·5· ·document was sent to Si, and he signed it, sent it back,
·6· ·we signed it and filed it.
·7· · · · Q.· ·So you sent it to Si, he signed it, then sent
·8· ·it back, and you signed it all on April 9th?
·9· · · · A.· ·It doesn't -- it's what day he signed it
10· ·that's relevant.· He signed it on April 9th.
11· · · · Q.· ·And what day did you sign it?
12· · · · A.· ·I could have signed it April 11th.
13· · · · Q.· ·Well, where does it say April 11th?
14· · · · A.· ·My signature doesn't require a date.· His
15· ·does.
16· · · · Q.· ·Why?
17· · · · A.· ·Just doesn't.
18· · · · Q.· ·Well, the date that the document says this
19· ·document's being signed on April 9th.
20· · · · A.· ·I did not sign that exhibit.
21· · · · Q.· ·Next question.· On September 13, 2013, the
22· ·year after my father died, in Judge Martin Colin's
23· ·court, when he discovered this document, did he threaten
24· ·to read you your Miranda Rights, stating he had enough
25· ·evidence to read you Mirandas?
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·1· · · · · · ·MR. ROSE:· Objection.· Relevance.
·2· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Sustained.



11. CONTRADICTIONS PBSO REPORTS @ http://iviewit.tv/Simon%20and%20Shirley%20Estate/PBSO%20FILES/Copies/Set%20Two.pdf  (SET TWO) 
a. Spallina claims to PBSO that for Shirley only benefits Eliot, Jill and Lisa through their existing trusts that are irrevocable when Shirley dies.  If Si could have exercised Power of Appt only to Eliot, Jill Lisa children.
i. [bookmark: _GoBack]Page 5 of 59 of PBSO report, Page 17 of Document, “SPALLINA SAID THAT THE ESTATE PLAN WAS SIMILAR TO MOST OTHERS, IT SAID SHOULD ONE SPOUSE DIE FIRST, THE OTHER WILL RECEIVE EVERYTHING (ALL ASSETS).
HE SAID THAT UNDER BOTH TRUSTS , THE INITIAL DOCUMENTS READ THAT UPON THE SECOND DEATH, TWO CHILDREN (TED AND PAM) WHERE EXCLUDED.”
ii. Page 6 of 59 of PBSO report, Page 18 of Document, SPALLINA REITERATED THAT UPON THE DEATH OF THE SECOND SURVIVOR, EVERYTHING FROM BOTH TRUSTS GOES TO JILL, LISA, AND ELIOT
iii. HE TOLD ME THAT WAS THE LAST CHANGE SHIRLEY EVER MADE TO HER DOCUMENTS AND THAT SHE PASSED ON DECEMBER 2010. SIMON WAS STILL ALIVE AND THE TRUST READ THAT EVERYTHING WENT TO HIS BENEFIT. SPALLINA REITERATED THAT HER DOCUMENTS READ THAT UPON SIMON'S DEATH, EVERYTHING (HER ASSETS) WENT TO JILL, LISA, AND ELIOT.
iv. Page 7 of 59 of PBSO report, Page 19 of Document, HE SAID SIMON TOLD HIM THAT HE WANTED TO MAKE THE NECESSARY CHANGES TO HAVE BOTH TRUSTS READ THAT THE 10 GRANDCHILDREN WERE THE BENEFICIARIES. HE TOLD ME THAT HE TOLD SIMON (SI AS HE CALLS HIM) THAT HE COULD NOT MAKE THOSE CHANGES TO SHIRLEY'S TRUST BECAUSE SHE HAD WROTE TED AND PAM AND THEIR CHILDREN AS PREDECEASED IN HER TRUST. SPALLINA REITERATED THAT SIMON CAN DO WHATEVER HE WANTS WITH HIS ESTATE ,
BUT ALL HE CAN DO WITH SHIRLEY'S TRUST IS GIVE IT TO LISA, JILL, AND ELIOT'S CHILDREN.
v. SPALLINA SAID THAT HE EXPLAINED TO HIM AGAIN, THAT ONLY HIS TRUST, NOT SHIRLEY'S CAN GO TO BOTH GRANDCHILDREN, UNLESS HE TAKES ALL OF THE ASSETS OUT OF THE SHIRLEY TRUST AND PUTS THEM INTO HIS NAME .
vi. Page 8 of 59 of PBSO report, Page 20 of Document, SO, AFTER THE AFOREMENTIONED PHONE CALL, NEW DOCUMENTS WERE DRAWN UP FOR SIMON'S ESTATE. THESE NEW DOCUMENTS GAVE EVERYTHING TO ALL 10 GRANDKIDS. HE
ALSO EXERCISED HIS POWER OF SHIRLEY'S ESTATE, LEAVING EVERYTHING TO ALL 10 GRANDKIDS, EVEN THOUGH LEGALLY HE COULD NOT INCLUDE TED AND PAM'S KIDS BECAUSE OF THE PREDECEASED LIMITATION. HE SAID THESE DOCUMENTS WERE EXECUTED AT THE END OF JULY 2012. HE SAID SEVEN WEEKS LATER SIMON DIES, UNEXPECTEDLY. I FOUND THAT SIMON PASSED ON SEPTEMBER 13, 2012 OF A HEART ATTACK.
vii. SPALLINA SAID THAT THEY NOTICED THAT THE FIRST PAGE OF THE DOCUMENT SKIPPED FROM ONE TO THREE, SO HE TOOK IT UPON HIMSELF TO ADD IN NUMBER TWO, BEFORE SENDING IT TO YATES. THE CHANGE THAT NUMBER TWO MADE TO THE TRUST,
AMENDED PARAGRAPH E OF ARTICLE III , MAKING IT READ THAT ONLY TED AND PAM WERE CONSIDERED PREDECEASED, NOT THEIR CHILDREN. HE SAID THE ORIGINAL TRUST STATES THAT TED, PAM , AND THEIR CHILDREN ARE DEEMED PREDECEASED.
viii. Page 8 of 59 of PBSO report, Page 20 of Document,  HE SAID THAT TED MADE A DISTRIBUTION TO SEVEN OF THE 10 GRANDCHILDREN'S TRUSTS. FOUR OF WHICH INCLUDE TED'S THREE CHILDREN AND PAM'S CHILD. SPALLINA SAID THAT TED ONLY FUNDED SEVEN OF THE GRANDCHILDREN, BECAUSE
ELIOT REFUSED TO OPEN ACCOUNTS FOR HIS THREE KIDS SO THAT TED COULD FUND THEM.
HE SAID THAT IN SEPTEMBER OF 2013, $80,000 WAS DISTRIBUTED TO EACH OF THE SEVEN TRUSTS , WHICH IS A TOTAL OF $560,000. SPALLINA REITERATED THAT TED WAS TOLD TO NOT MAKE DISTRIBUTIONS.
b. Ted states to PBSO
i. Page 11 of 59 of PBSO report, Page 23 of Document, HE [TED] SAID THAT HE WAS NOT ASKED TO BE PART OF THE PLANNING, NOR DID HE INQUIRE ABOUT IT.
ii. TED STATED THAT HE FOUND OUT UPON HIS FATHER'S DEATH, THAT HE WAS THE TRUSTEE FOR HIS MOTHER'S TRUST. HE TOLD ME THAT THE ATTORNEY'S (TESCHER AND SPALLINA) MADE HIM AWARE OF THIS. HE SAID HE WAS ALSO INFORMED HE WAS A COTRUSTEE FOR SOME OTHER ACCOUNT.
iii. Page 12 of 59 of PBSO report, Page 24 TED STATED THAT HE WAS NOT INVOLVED IN ANY OTHER DISCUSSIONS REFERENCE ESTATES UNTIL HIS FATHER'S PASSING ON SEPTEMBER 13, 2012. HE SAID THAT TESCHER AND SPALLINA TOLD HIM AFTER HIS FATHER'S DEATH THAT HE WAS THE TRUSTEE FOR HIS MOTHER'S ESTATE . HE SAID OVER MANY IN PERSON MEETINGS AND PHONE CALLS HE WAS GIVEN GUIDANCE BY THE ATTORNEYS ON HOW TO PERFORM HIS DUTIES AS A TRUSTEE, BECAUSE THIS WAS ALL NEW TO HIM. HE HAD NEVER BEEN IN THIS ROLE BEFORE. HE STATED HE WAS NOT PROVIDED A CHECKLIST OR BOOK ON HOW TO PERFORM
THESE DUTIES. TED SAID THAT HE MADE IT CLEAR TO HIS SIBLINGS THAT HE IS THE TRUSTEE ON SHIRLEY'S TRUST. TED STATED THAT HE WAS TOLD THAT SHIRLEY'S TRUST
WAS TO BE DISTRIBUTED AMONGST HER 10 GRANDCHILDREN. TED STATED THAT HE DID NOT READ ALL OF SHIRLEY'S TROST DOCUMENTS AND THAT SPALLINA AND TESCHER HAD
BOTH TOLD HIM SEVERAL TIMES HOW SHIRLEY'S TRUST WAS TO BE DISTRIBUTED.
TED SAID THAT HE DID READ IN THE DOCUMENTS WHERE THE 10 GRANDCHILDREN WERE TO RECEIVE THE ASSETS FROM THE TRUST. HE SAID THAT HE DID ISSUE A PARTIAL DISTRIBUTION TO THE SEVEN OF THE 10 GRANDCHILDREN. 
iv. Page 13 of 59 of PBSO report, Page 25, HE STATED THAT SPALLINA TOLD HIM IT WAS OK TO DISTRIBUTE THE FUNDS. HE STATED THAT TESCHER AND SPALLINA RESPONDED VIA E-MAIL ON HOW TO RECEIVE THE FUNDS, SUCH AS SETTING UP TRUST ACCOUNTS FOR THE FUNDS TO GO INTO.
v. Page 14 of 59 of PBSO report, Page 26, TED CONFIRMED THAT HE WAS NOT THE TRUSTEE FOR SIMON'S ESTATE, BUT THAT IT WAS EXPLAINED TO HIM, VERBALLY, THAT ALL 10 GRANDCHILDREN WILL RECEIVE THE ASSETS FROM THAT ESTATE IN AN EQUAL DISTRIBUTION AT SOME POINT IN TIME. WE DID DISCUSS THE POWER OF APPOINTMENT PUT IN THE TRUST DOCUMENTS . IT APPEARED AS IF TED WAS NOT AWARE OF ANYTHING CALLED A POWER OF APPOINTMENT , UNTIL THE LAST FEW WEEKS . THAT WAS WHEN SPALLINA NOTIFIED THE COURTS OF HIS WITHDRAW FROM BEING THE ATTORNEY FOR SIMON AND SHIRLEY'S ESTATES. IT APPEARS IT WAS EXPLAINED TO HIM AT THAT TIME.
c. Alan Rose states to PBSO,
i. Page 14 of 59 of PBSO report, Page 26,ATTORNEY ALAN ROSE PROVIDED A STATEMENT, STATING HE WISHED TO CLARIFY SOME THINGS IN REGARDS TO HOW THE ESTATE DOCUMENTS READ IN HIS OPINION. HE STATED THAT SHIRLEY'S ASSETS WENT TO LISA, JILL, AND ELIOT OR THEIR LINEAL DECEDENTS.
ii. HE STATED THAT ONCE SHIRLEY PASSED HER ASSETS WENT INTO HER TRUST. 
HE STATED THAT SIMON WAS THE SOLE BENEFICIARY FOR HIS LIFE. HE STATED THAT SIMON DID HAVE A POWER OF APPOINTMENT THAT HE COULD EXERCISE; REFERENCE
SHIRLEY'S TRUST, CHANGING THE BENEFITS TO LISA, JILL, AND ELIOT'S CHILDREN.
SIMON COULD CHANGE HIS DOCUMENTS AT ANY TIME UP TO HIS DEATH. ALAN STATED THERE IS QUESTION AS TO WHETHER OR NOT SIMON HAD THE POWER TO DISTRIBUTE THE FUNDS FROM THE TRUST TO SIX GRANDCHILDREN OR 10. THE 10 WOULD INCLUDE THE CHILDREN OF ALL FIVE OF SIMON'S KIDS.
HE STATED THAT SHIRLEY'S ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS STATE THAT TED AND PAM AND THEIR LINEAL DECEDENTS ARE CONSIDERED PREDECEASED . HE STATED THAT WERE OTHER WAYS TO MAKE SIMON'S WISHES COME TRUE FOR THE ESTATES . HE SAID THAT CHANGES COULD HAVE BEEN MADE TO SIMON' S DOCUMENTS TO REFLECT SHIRLEY' S SO THAT EQUAL DISTRIBUTIONS WERE MADE AMONGST THE 10 GRANDCHILDREN. THIS EXPLANATION OF THE DOCUMENTS GENERATED A SIMILAR IF NOT THE SAME CONCLUSION AS THAT OF SPALLINA'S FROM LAST WEEK .
iii. Page 20 of 59 of PBSO report, Page 32,ON 02/14/14 I RECEIVED COPIES OF RECEIPT OF PARTIAL DISTRIBUTION FORM FROM ATTORNEY ALAN ROSE . I RECEIVED A FORM SIGNED BY PAMELA SIMON IN REGARDS TO MOLLY SIMON, SIGNED AUGUST 30, 2013. I RECEIVED ONE SIGNED BY JILL !ANTONI IN REGARDS TO JULIA !ANTONI SIGNED ON AUGUST 30, 2013. I RECEIVED THREE SIGNED BY TED BERNSTEIN , ONE FOR EACH MICHAEL , ALEXANDRIA, AND ERIC BERNSTEIN.
THEY WERE NOT DATED .
THE FORM READS THAT THE AFOREMENTIONED GRANDCHILDREN (MOLLY , JULIA, MICHAEL , ALEXANDRIA, AND ERIC) OF SIMON BERNSTEIN ARE TO RECEIVE $80,000 EACH
INTO THEIR TRUSTS. IT ALSO STIPULATES THAT THE MONEY IS TO BE RETURNED IF THE COURTS DEEM THAT IT WAS IMPROPERLY DISTRIBUTED. IT REFERENCES THE SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN TRUST AGREEMENT.
THIS CASE REMAINS OPEN.
DETECTIVE RYAN W. MILLER #7704
02/14/14 @ 1457 HRS.
TRANS. VIA EMAIL/COPY/PASTE: 02/20/2014/MDR/#6405

d. Spallina files docs in FL stating Eliot is beneficiary.
e. Others contradictions
f. Who was sued and who is existent and not
i. Compare and contrast lawsuits being instigated with legally non-existent parties, Ted as Trustee in Il with no trust, Rose suing in FL non-existent trusts and trying spin spin to reverse course of fraud after fact.
ii. Fraud still not corrected in court, parties directly implicated remain in case and despite overwhelming verbiage in docs that Ted is dead.
iii. Conflicts
1. Colin mentored by Labarga
2. Colin steers to Coates, former Proskaure partner, Proskauer defendant in counter complaint, Coates ignores and then after possessing court files Sua Sponte at first hearing steps down.
3. Steers to Phillips, who is retiring out with Colin after riveting Post stories and who professes LOVE for Colin and the attorneys involved.
4. Steers to new judge possibly but certainly within a reasonable person belief that prejudice MAY exist and this is just further steering knowing Phillips would be gone and this under judicial canons causes the Appearance of Impropriety, which substantiates recusal.
5. Florida courts should sign conflict waivers from this point forward.
12. Rose new documents, has not turned them over to Court or PBSO at this time, no chain of custody.
a. Copies of alleged Originals that he discovered but Tescher and Spallina did not produce
b. Copies of alleged Originals of children’s trust that were missing signatures that Tescher and Spallina, nor original lawyer who created them did not produce but Spallina and Tescher would have had custody.
c. Rose should not be able to discover any documents after Tescher & Spallina were court ordered to produce ALL records.
No 10 grandchildren trusts were produced by Tescher and Spallina but Rose claims to have them and also not to have them.
How does Rose have custody of any estate of Simon documents when he or client is not a fiduciary.  Why Brown and O’Connell not seeking originals after court order?
d. New docs at validity trial
e. Books contain different docs, the ones he gives court v Eliot
f. Documents not in production with Bates stamps, later turn up in production
g. All Simon business records missing copies and originals, all hard drives both home and business, etc.
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